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TE MANATU WAKA

21!;{ Ministry of Transport

6 September 2016

Dear |l

OIA Request - Joanne Harrison

| refer to your request dated 27 July 2016, pursuant to the Official Information Act
1982, seeking:

“All internal communications as well as all correspondence and advice to the
Minister of Transport about the alleged fraud at the Ministry of Transport this
year.

This should include all emails, briefing notes and meeting minutes as covered
under the OIA. Specifically | would like to know when the Ministry became aware
of the alleged fraud.

| would like to know what the annual budgets are for the Ministry of Transport's
organisational development general manager. Can you please provide a
breakdown for each year that Joanne Harrison was in this position.

Please include the amount that could be spent by organisational development
general manager without needing sign off. | would also like to know the total
amount spent by Ministry of Transport’s organisational development general
manager.”

The following documents fall within the scope of your request and are enclosed:
e Email from Peter Mersi to Ministry of Transport staff on 21 July 2016

As you are aware, Joanne Harrison has been charged by the Serious Fraud Office.
Other internal communications are subject to court proceedings, and | am therefore
refusing the request under section 6(c) of the Official Information Act, which relates to
prejudice to the maintenance of the law.

Although they are subsequent to the date of your request, you may also find the
following attached internal communications helpful:

e Email from Peter Mersi to Ministry of Transport staff at 3.11pm, 8 August
2016

o Email from Peter Mersi to Ministry of Transport staff at 5.17pm, 8 August
2016 (including attachment)

e Email from Peter Mersi to Ministry of Transport staff on 16 August 2016

e Speaking notes for Peter Mersi to update Ministry of Transport staff on 16
August 2016.
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Chief Executive

Ministry of Transport — Te Manati Waka
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Gavin Middleton

From: Peter Mersi

Sent: Monday, 8 August 2016 3:11 p.m.
To: AlIMOT

Subject: News Article

Good afternoon

You may have seen some further speculation in the media today about Joanne Harrison. As this is still with the
Serious Fraud Office we are not able to offer any further comment, but when we can, | will let you know.

Kind regards

Peter N J)
¢ o '\\ (\\\:—

Peter Mersi O » \\>
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Gavin Middleton

From: Peter Mersi

Sent: Tuesday, 16 August 2016 9:13 a.m.
To: AIIMOT

Subject: Update on Joanne Harrison

Hi everyone

As some of you will be aware, Joanne Harrison is due to appear in court later today.
As | have already said, my aim is to keep you as informed as | can, while respecting the legal processes.

With this in mind, | will shortly send out one or two meeting requests for later this afternoon At\(r\e/meetmg, 1 will
update you on the outcome of Joanne’s court appearance and, depending on how that goes pro e yzﬁatever
further information | am able. -5
AN O\ \\ \

I will also let you know how we are progressing on the reviews of our recryitment proce@s.“_es\anti financial controls.
These obviously now take on more importance given the decision byath'ei“fieus Fraud Office to charge Joanne with
fraud. '// “-‘\‘ (L/“D

~\ R e
I'd encourage you to talk about these events with your colleégﬁe but whilée. thmswe remains before the courts, I'd
encourage you to refrain from speculating outside the l\/hmstry apout the\case

—\ . ‘5
\ >

Thanks . ) \
\\ J) ) / \\\‘\\\ ‘\
Peter -‘:\,\ =Y ,\) =\~
4 ,,\_\
: L NE ]
Peter Mersi ./\’ Pl AN,

Chief Executive
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